

TEAM CODE: 2444

28TH STETSON INTERANTIONAL ENVIRONMENT MOOT COURT COMPETITION,
2023

BEFORE
THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTUCE
AT THE PEACE PALACE,



THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

General List No. 303, YEAR 2023

CONCERNING QUESTIONS RELATING TO MOUNTAIN
GORILLAS AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT

ARINGUV
(APPLICANT)

V.

REPLOMUTÉ
(RESPONDENT)

-WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	3
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	11
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	13
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	14
STATEMENT OF FACT	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	17
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED	18
I. Replomuté violates international law by not conducting an EIA.	18
1. Conventional Law	18
a. Replomuté’s failure to conduct an EIA violates the CBD Article	
14.1(a).	18
i. Replomuté is bound by CBD Article 14.1(a).	18
ii. Replomuté’s oil-activities have significant adverse effects	
on biological diversity.	19
b. Replomuté’s failure to conduct an EIA violates the CMS Article 3.4(c).	
.....	21

i.	Replomuté is a Range State of the Royal Mountain Gorilla.	21
ii.	Replomuté’s oil-activities are in violation of CMS Article 3.4(c) by endangering the Royal Mountain Gorilla.	23
iii.	Replomuté must conduct an EIA including the impact on Royal Mountain Gorilla.	26
c.	Replomuté’s failure to conduct an EIA violates the UNFCCC.	27
i.	Replomuté’s oil-activities are the projects adapt to climate change.	27
ii.	Replomuté did not employ appropriate methods to minimize adverse effects on the Royal Mountain Gorilla.	28
iii.	Replomuté must conduct an EIA which formulated and determined nationally.	29
2.	Customary International Law	31
a.	Replomuté violated the duty to prevent significant transboundary harm.	30
b.	Replomuté must conduct an EIA including the impact on Royal Mountain Gorilla.	32
II.	Replomuté violates international law by coercing the wrongful act and therefore must cease the oil-extraction project.	34
1.	Customary International Law	35

a.	The DRI is committing internationally wrongful act by failing to comply with Gorilla Agreement Article 3.2(a).	35
i.	The DRI is bound by both Gorilla Agreement 3.2(a) and CMS Article 3.4(c).	35
ii.	The DRI failed to protect the Royal Mountain Gorilla.	36
b.	Replomuté violates international law by coercing the DRI with knowledge of the DRI's wrongful act.	36
i.	Replomuté was aware of the circumstances of the DRI's violation of the Gorilla Agreement.	37
ii.	Invoking the arbitration provision by Replomuté is economic coercion to the DRI.	37
iii.	The responsibilities of coercion are cessation and reparation.	41
CONCLUSION		42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

- Convention on Biological Diversity 18, 19, 21
- Convention on Migratory Species21, 22, 23, 26, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41
- Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties 18, 19
- United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change 27, 29, 30

JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

- *Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2010.*
..... 31, 32
- *Corfu Channel (United Kingdom v. Albania), Merits, Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1949.*
..... 32
- *Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua) and Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River (Nicaragua v. Costa Rica), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2015.* 32

- *Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 1996 (I)*. 33
- *Reports of Judgement, Advisory Opinions and Order About Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River, 16 December 2015, P. 65*.30
- *South Dakota v Dole, 483 U.S. 203, 107 S. Ct. 2793, 97 L. Ed. 2d 171, 1987 U.S.* 39
- *National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519, 132 S.Ct. 2566, 183 L.Ed.2d 450, 2012 U.S.* 39

UN DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

- *Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, art. 5, G.A. Res. 56/83, 2001 (Dec. 12, 2001)*. 23, 35 36, 38, 41
- *Statute of the International Court of Justice* 30
- *International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with Commentaries, in Yearbook of The International Law Commission, 2001, Vol. II, Part Two, p. 152, ¶. (4)*. 19, 31
- *International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with Commentaries, in Yearbook of the International Law*

Commission, 2001, Vol. II, Part Two, P. 69, ¶. (2). 35, 38

- International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources 20, 34

ESSAYS, ARTICLE AND JOURNALS

- 34 Andrea B. Taylor & Michele L. Goldsmith, Gorilla Biology: A Multidisciplinary Perspective 1 (2002). 20

- DR. C. Mark Pearson, THE SEVEN STEPS OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS EXTRACTION (2022). 20

- Cameron A. Duquette, Indirect Effects of Energy Development in Grasslands, 2017. 20

- Jena. R. Hickey et al., Gorilla beringei ssp. beringei, Mountain Gorilla, 2018 IUCN. 20

- Michael B. J. Harfoot et al., *Present and Future Biodiversity Risks from Fossil Fuel Exploitation*, 11 Conserv. 1 (2018). 21

- Jean N. Namugize, *Preliminary Environmental Impact Assessment of Geothermal Exploration and Development in Karisimbi, Rwanda*, 28 Conserv. 669 (2011). 21

- Mahmoud Fard Kardel, Comparative Concession Contracts in The Gas and Oil Industries Globally, 14 J. Comp. L 244 (2019). 22
- Luisa I. Rabanal et al., *Oil Prospecting and Its Impact on Large Rainforest Mammals in Loango National Park, Gabon*, 143 Biol. Conserv. 1017 (2010). 24
- Thomas M. Butynski & Jan Kalina, *Gorilla Tourism: A Critical Look* 294-313 (1998). 24
- The John A. Dutton e-Education Institute, *EARTH 109: Fundamentals of Shale Energy Development: Geology, Hydraulic Fracturing, and Environmental, Geopolitical and Socio-economic Impacts: Well Pad Development* 24
- David P. Watts, *Effects of Mountain Gorilla Foraging Activities on The Productivity of Their Food Plant Species*, 25 Afr. J. Ecol. 155 (1987). 25
- Gustavo Palacios et al., *Human Metapneumovirus Infection in Wild Mountain Gorillas, Rwanda*, 17 Emerg. Infect. Dis. 711 (2011). 25
- Rosie Woodroffe, *Managing Disease Threats to Wild Mammals*, 2 Anim. Conserv. 185 (1999). 25
- Jude C. Dike, *Does Climate Change Mitigation Activity Affect Crude Oil Prices? Evidence from Dynamic Panel Model*, 2014 J. Energy 9 (2014). 27
- Environment and Climate Change Canada, National Inventory Report 1990–2015: Greenhouse Gas Sources and Sinks in Canada, *Statistics*. 28

- McKinsey & Company, Pathways to an Energy and Carbon Efficient Russia
..... 28
- Statistics Norway, Emissions to air, *Statistics*. 28
- James H. Thorne et al., *Alternative Biological Assumptions Strongly Influence Models of Climate Change Effects on Mountain Gorillas*, 4 *ESA J.* 1 (2013). 28
- Daniel John McGahey et al., *Investigating Climate Change Vulnerability and Planning for Adaptation: Learning from A Study of Climate Change Impacts on The Mountain Gorilla in The Albertine Rift*, 5 *J. Nat. Sci.* 10 (2013). 29
- Elham Shabahat, *Rwandan People and Mountain Gorillas Face Changing Climate Together*, MONGABAY, (2018). 29
- Andrew J. Plumptre, et al., *Transboundary Conservation in The Greater Virunga Landscape: Its Importance for Landscape Species*, 134 *Biol. Conserv.* 279 (2007).
..... 31
- World Bank, GNI (current US\$) - Uganda (2023). 40
- UGANDA BUREAU OF STATISTICS, Uganda Government Spending (last visited Nov. 06, 2023). 40

BOOKS

- Håvard Devold, *Oil and Gas Production Handbook an Introduction to Oil and Gas Production, Transport, Refining and Petrochemical Industry 4* (3rd ed. 2013).
..... 24
- Allan Kenneth Birabi, *Managing Transnational UNESCO World Heritage Sites in Africa* 83-103 (2023). 32

MISCELLANEOUS

- *Black's Law Dictionary*, definition of "Jurisdiction" 22
- *Black's Law Dictionary*, definition of "Political power" 22
- *Oxford English Dictionary*, definition of "Declare" 37
